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0.A. No;.18§5/5987. ' Date of decision:
Shri V.K.Ag;;uar ' ee e Applicant.
Us,
Ugnion of India & Another eece Respondents,

Coram:

Hon'ble fr. Justice Amitav Banerji, Chairmén.

-

Hon'ble Mr, B.C. Mathur, Vice~Chairman (A).

For the applicant ... Shri $.C. Gupta, Sr.Advocate
with 3hri M.K. Gupta, counsel.

For the respondents ... Shri N;Sl Mehta} Sr. Standing
Counsel, ‘

(Judgment of the Bench delivered by Hon'ble

Mr. Justice Amitav Banerji, Chairman)

The apblicant, Shri V.K. AgaTwal, Assistant Inspecting
gfficer while functioning as Examiner of Stores in the .
ﬁffice of bepﬁty Director of Inspecﬁbn, Kaﬁpur duriﬁg the year
1982 failed to -maintain absolute integrity and devotion to
dﬁty and cqmmitted graué misconduct inasmuch as he performed

his duties perfunbtorily in accepting and passing during'

inspection sub-standard steel trunks supplied by Mm/S. Awasthi

Trunk Store, Kanpur and thus causing wrongful gain to the

firm and loss to the Government. He was charged having

" yiolated the provisions of Rule 3(1) of C,C.S. (Conduct)

Rules,1964 and rendered himself liable to disciplinary action

under CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965,

The applicant denied the charge where upon Shri

$.P. K. Naidu, Commissioner for Departmental Inguiries was
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appeinted as Inquiny Officer. He enquired into the charges
framed aéainst Shri Agarualtand submitted his report dated
30,6.1586 giving the firding that the article of Chafge framed
against him was held proved., The Director General (Supplies
and Disposals) thereafter passed an order dated 24.72.1986
that Mthe charged oF%icer should be auarded the penalty
of reduction to the lower post of Examiner of Stores with
immediate effect until he is found fit, after a period of
3 years from the datg,of this order, to be restored tc
the higher past of Assistant Inspecting Officer™, The
applicant thereafter filed an apbeal to the President of
India tHrough Secretary to the Government of‘India, Department
of Supply, New Delhi (Annexure 'C' to the 0..). By an
order dated 23rd September, 1987 (An%exure ‘D' to the
0..), Government of India, Department of Supply, Neu
Dalhi, conveyed the decision of the President of India to
the effect that appeal preferred by Shri Agarwal was rejected,
Thereafter +the applicant has filed the present Original

. / .
Application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals
Act, 1985 (hereinafter referred to és 'the Act!') on
18612,1987,
The applicant has prayed for the following

reliefs in the prgsent U.A;:

n(i) - to quash the penalty impased on the .
applicant, which is patently

illegal and untenable;
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(ii) to direct the Respondeonts to restore
the Applicant to his post of A.I.0. which
he was holding before imposition of the

impugnad penalty, reducing him as Examiner
of Stores;

(iii) to direct the Respondznts  to give
the Applicant the continuity of service,
seniority and all other benefits of which
ha has been deprived because of the
impositiaon of tha impugned penalty, on the
basis as though the said pesnalty was nsver
imposed on him. ®

The grounds stated in the 0.A, are as under:

(a)

(b)

(d)

Thepa is no evidence, whatscever, to support

thes conclusion of guilt arrived at by thas
Ingquiry Officer or by the Disciplinary Authority
against the applicant on the basis of which

" punishment has bsen awarded,

A finding based on no evidence is illegal
finding and suffers from bias and is called

legal pervsrsione.

None of the allegations lsvellad against the
applicant has any substance. Conseguently,
nao findings in regard to these allegations

could be drawn against the applicant.

The respondents are estopped from going back

or retracting from the specifications prescribed
by the Indian Standard Institution, in the tender
conditions. Consequently, the applicant cannot be

held guilty of any of these allegatioans.
‘ with whom the applicant had

The Inspecting Officer along/inspected several

lots of consignment at the premises of the

firm before the stores in questidn were despatched
have not besn considered to have committed any
irregularity or wrong in the inspection of the
Very same stores - done jointly with the applicant,
and consequently, the applicant could not be
singled out in making of such allegations against

" :

hime
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() The function of thes Inspectorates do not extend
to the actual watching of despatches, counting,
weighing and watching of stores. No duty was
ascribed to the Inspecting Officer or Examiner to
be present at the time of actual despatch of the
stores by the firm. Paragraph 384 of Manual of
the Office Procedure for Supply, Inspection and
Disposal, Geovernment of India was clear in this

regard and support the applicant.

(g) There was a problem of duplicate stamps used by _
some of the unscrupulous suppliers who thereby oheat.
not only the Government but Examiner of Stores and
Inspecting Officer, Further the admitted positien
in the Joint Inspection Report that the Stores in
questicn had different/duplicate stamps and that
no attempt was made by the Joint inspection team
to ascertain the genuiness of the stamps., It was,
therefore, legally questionable and patently unfair
that the applicant was held responsible for goods

which were not examiped by him,
A perusal of the grounds would shou that the main

thrust of the challenge was to the findings arrived at by

_the Inguiry Officer on the evidence placed before him and

to the c#nclusions drawn by him. 1In other words, most of

the grounds raised in the Applicaticn pertain to guestiaon of
facts and the inferenée to be drawn from ths evidence before
the Inguiry Officer, It ids well settled that the jurisdiction
which the Tribunal exercises under Section 19 of the Act is
analogous to the provisions of Article 226 of the Constitution
of India, The High Courts exercise power under Article 226
and mainly concern uifh the issue of U;it.of Certiorari and/

or Writ of Mandamus, In the present case, the first prayer
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is for quashing the penalty imposed on-the applicant,
1t is, therefore, evident that the relief that is asked by
the applicant is mainly for a writ qf direcfion in the nature
of certiorari, It is again very well settled that the
High Courts in exercise of their pouer under Article 226 of
the Constitution do not sit as court of appeal or reappraisé

\
the evidence in a case where writ of certiorari is-prayed
for. quashing the impugnéd order, It is alsoc well settled thét
it is not the duty of the High Court under Article 226 of *
the Constitution tc £evieu the evidence and to arrive at an
independent finding on thelevidence; it is only an error of.
law and not the finding of fact by an inFeriorAcourt of
tribunal, as a result of appreciation of evidence that can
be corrected by a writ of certicrari. Supreme Court has also
held that High Court éannot embark on an evaluation of
evidence and aay interfere only if the finding is perverse.
It has Further,been held Lhat it is not competent for a,céurt
to reappraise the evidenqe led before the Enquiry Uéficer and

come to a different finding, however, cogent, 1In the

case of U.0.I. VUs. B.K.,Dutta (1974 (2)SLR 98 (Rajasthan)

the Supreme Court has held that High Court can go into evidence
and come to conclusion that.findings in departmental enquiry
are based on no evidence and that no interference of guilt

can be drawn from the evidence. It is also well settled that th
High court has no pouwer under Article 226 of the Constitution ©

interfere with the guantum of punishment awarded, In a

recent decision in U.0.I. VUs. Parma Nanda (1589 (2)SCC 177),

a%
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the Supreme Court has taken the view that the Administrative
Tribunal has no power to interfere with the award of punishment
by the Disciplinary Authority if it was upholding the guilt

of the party and dismissing the petiticn. The power that

this Tribunal exercises under Section 19 of the Act is equivalen

to that of the power exercised by the High Court under Article

226 of the Constitution. In the case of S.,P . SAMPATH KUMAR

Us. UNION OF INDIA ( (1987) 2 ATC 82 SC) the position

has been made adequately clear, The lau laid'doun by the
Supreme Court in respect of the decisions of the High Courts
is =equally applicable to matters to be decided by the Central
Administrative Tribunal, In this view of the matter, we have
to examine whether the findings arrived at by the Enguiry
Officer are based on no evidence whatsoever, If there is a
total lack of evidence to brihg home the charge, the order
will be termed as perveese and in such an event, this Tribunal
will have jurisdiction ﬁd interfere, We now proteed to consider
the matter from this angle.

The charges framed against the applicant were as
follows:

. ARTICLE-]

-ttt e

~

That the said Shri V.K. Aggarwal, AID while
posted and functioning as Examiner of Stores in the
office of Deputy Diresctor of Inspection, Kanpur during
the year 1982, failed to maintain absolute integrity.
and devotion to duty and committed grave misconduct
inasmuch as he performed his duties perfunctorily
in accepting and passing during inspection sub-standard
stesl trunks supplied by M/S. Awasthi Trunk Store,
Kanpur against A/T No,225/488/K4/917/COAD dated
22 +2.82 and thus causing wrongful gain to the firm
and loss to the Government.

Shri Aggarwal thus violated the provisions of
Rule 3(1) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964 and rendered
himself liable to disciplinary action under CCS(CCA)
Rules, 1965,"
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In the statement of Imputations of misconduct or

misbehaviour in support of the Article of charge framed

against the applicant, it was stated:

1.

shri V,K.Aggarwal, Asstt. Inspecting Officer

was posted and functicning as Examiner of Stores
in the office of Deputy Director of . Inspection,
DGS&D, Kanpur during the yesar 1982,

0S&D Kanpur placed an A/T No .225/488/K4/917/

COAD dated 22.2.82 on M/S., Awasthi Trunk Store,
Kanpur for supply of 18,324 nos. steel trunks to
various consignees, as given in the subject A/T.

As per the contract specifications each Steel Trunk
was to be of overall size 673 x 368 x 305 mm
manufactured from plain black MS Sheets 0.80 mm
thick and conforming to the material and dimensional
details shown in DGS&D Drawing No .3837/2. The
Letters “CRPF" usre required té be inscribed on

the 1id in 51 mm size and so inscribed as not te
go off with passage of time or by ordinary rubbing.

The trumks were required to be bhoroughly descaled/
degreased pibkled‘and given a coat of anti-corrosive
red oxide primer. A coat of enamel-(one under coat
and one finishing coat) were to be applied thereafter
and baked in a stoving oven. Adeguate stiffeners i.e.
8 nos on'all the outside eight corners were to be
provided so as to cover the three sides of the corners
of three nos. MS Sheets used for fixture such as
hinges, hasps and staples flap for holding the handle
etc., were reguired to be made out of 1.25 mm thick

sheets as shown in the governing DGS&D Drawing.

M/S.Awasthi Trunk Store, Kanpur offered the steel
trunks for inspection in instalments during March,B82

to December, 1982, The applicant was detailed for.

inspection. - He visited the firm and visually

inspected the store for dimensions, painting,
finish and general workmanship., The then accepted

the store for relesasse to the concerned consigneas,

The trunks deépatched-to two of the consignees

namely the Commandant, Group Centre, CRPF, Avadi
(Madras) and the Commandant, Group Centre; Ajmer-1
remarked that certain consignments were sub-standard.
G.C. Avadi (Madras) remarked in respect of four

consignments containing 1600 nos and G.C.-1, Afimer

remarked about 3 consignments containing 1000 hoxes

¥
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5. Joint inspection was held at Avadi om 10.1.1984.

-8=

87 steel trunks bearing acceptance mark were chosen

at random and defects noticed were:- (a) length

varied from 664 mm to 682 mm-in place of 673 mm.

Width found 356 mm to 372 mm in place of 365 mm,
\Height varied from 300 mm to 310 mm in place of

305 mm, The thickness was found to vary bstueen

0.68 mm to 0.76 mm in place of 0580 mm; ({b) except

for a few trunks, the rest were not treated for
anti~corrosive treatment by giving a ceocat of red

oxide primer; (c) the imscription of the letters
wCRPFM  in the trumk lids was painted with white paint
likely to go off with the passage of time; and

(d) the thickness of MS Sheets used for fixtures such

as hasps etc. found to be 1.ﬁ8 mm to 1.22 mm

in place of 1.25 mm, The trunks were sub=-standard and,

therefore, ndt considered acceptablee

’

Another Jjoint inspection was held on 12,4,1985 at

Group Centfe~1, Afpmer, 25 trunks were picked up

at random and were weighed, 5 trunks were also got
~ cut, The team observed that the thickness of the

sheet used was found to be less than 0.80 mm and the

trunks being sub-standard were not considered

acceptable,

6« The above facts established that the applicant

had carried out the inspection perfunctorily ignorning

the given specificaticons.and thereby committed grave

misconduct causing wronaful gain to the firm and

loss to the Government and violated the provisions

"of Rule 3(i) of the CCS(Conduct) Rules, 1964 and
rendered himself liable to disciplinary action under

CCS(CCA)Rules, 1965,

The defence of the charged officer was that he had
visited the firm on 63 occasions and had inspected the
trunks as per the procedure laid doun. The goods supplied
conformed to the specifications laid down and were within
the permissible tolerance limits. The joint inspection was
not valid as they had only made random sampling and not

examined 100% of the stores and the said inspection was carried

out by persons who were below the rank of Inspecting Officers,

7
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The Charged'officer stated that the first three
lots of trinks were exaﬁined by him as Examiner of Stores
along with the Assistant Inspecting Officer, Shri $S.P .Sakhuja.
The other lots uere ihspected by the applicant along with various
A.I.Ué. They have not been proceeded against as in the case
of the applicant, Ffurther, in the instant case there were
nearly dozen consignées for the trunks, Tuwo of the'gonsignees
were Group Commandant , C.R.P.,F., Ajmer and Group Commandant,
- Avadi (Madras). Three lots uere.sent to fhe Group Commandant,
Ajmer and he did not maké any complaint about the laf@r two
lots., In regard to the first lot, he complained that the
thickness of the sheet was ﬁ.71 mm instead of 0,80 mm.- There
was no other complaint, The Deputy Director (Inspection),
"Kanpur wrote to the D.G. S & D that this thickness was well
within the'sgeci%ications and urged the D.G, S & D to ask the
Group Commandant, Ajmer to accept the consignment . Houwever,
the Director of Inspecticn, N.I. Circle'did not agree., A joint
inspection was held by Shri R.K.Gupta, A.I.0., DGS&D and
the Group Commendant, CRPF, Ajmer . In the report of joint
inspection team it uaé ment ioned that the thickness was less
than 0,71 mm. There were three lots of trunks totalling to
1000 trunks. The joint inspection team uwas ;equired, as
per D.G. S & D Circular dated 21.,11.1966 (Annexure ‘'E' to the

0.A.) to check each and every piece. The circular stated:

"The Investigating Officer should be instructed

to carry out a thorough inspection on a reasonable
percentage of stores under complaint in case of light
items involving voluminuous quantity (namely bolts,
nuts, washers, screus, sikss, cutters etc,) and

100% inspection of heavier items in respect of

which the accounting unit has been shown in the
order in terms of "Number/each/Set.!

%
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The joint Inspection team picked out 5 trunks out of 1000,
cut them opened, measufed the thickness and on its basis submitter
a report.

further 4 lots were supplisd to the Group CommanAant,
CRPF, Avadi (Madras) , In.Fegruary, 1983, the Group Commandant
Avadi released copies of Forms Nos .2 and 5 tg the firm, thus
authorising them to receive the balance of 5%-payment. This
meant that there was no complaint from the said consignee, viz,,
Grogp Commandant , Avadi. Even then, a chargesheet regarding
Ajmer was issued to the applicant . Allegation in regard to
Avadi was also included, -After the fForms Nos,.,2 and 5 are
released, ﬁhere Wwas no question of making a complaint . Consequent-
ly, the chargeéheet in this respect was bad in lauw,

The applicant further submitted that according to the
specifications issued by the Indian Stahdard Institution (i.S.I.),
if the lot consisted of 501-1000 items, then at least 50 items
should be checked and if out of them 10% uefe defective, that
would still be Considgred to be normal, The épplicant'é
contenticn was that the inspecting team had inépeéted only 5
trunks and it could not be treated as proper joint insgecfion.
Vide circular dated 21.11.%986, the D,G.S5&D advised the
Heads of Circles to detail on such investigationljob only the
senior officers not beleu the rank of Inspecting Officers who -
were conversant with the items under inﬁestigation. Neither
of these tuwo requirements have been fulfilled in the present
case, Shri R.K.Gupta, AID was a member of the joint imspecting
team at Ajmer, He had no previous experience of inspectin%

such stores. He was louer in rank than an Inspecting Officer,
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Thus, the Joint Inspecti®n team had ne previous experience in
/
inspecting such items,

Further, as.regards the stamp on stores, it was stated
by Shri R.K.Gupta, AI0 that he had checked it visually and
he did not measure the stamp. The other Membar of the
Joint Inspecting team also made a similar stétement before the

. Inguiry Officer, The applicant contended that there was no
certainty that‘the truﬁké inspected by the joint Inspecting
team were the same as were despatchsd by the firm in question
and as’ueré inspected by the applicant before they were despatch-
ed.by the firm, The Group Commandant, Afimer had not found or
reported in respect of the two of the three lots received by
him apd joint Inspecﬁing team did not indicate the lot from
which the 5 trunks were inspected by them. The Group Commandant
Aimer had also said that he had found the thickness of the
tfunks as 0,717 mm. But the joint Inspeciing team reported
that the thickness varied from 0.63 mm to 0,71 mm. The
joint inspection was done 2% years after the lots in question
were receivéd by the Group Commandant, Ajmer;

In regard to Avadi consignment, four defects were
pointed out, viz., (a§ Dimensions (b) Non-treatment with
anti-corrosive cooling, (c) Improper letter;ng of 'CRPF',
and (d) thickness of the sheets used for fixtures,

The aﬁplicant submitted that 4 % variation in dimenSion uas
perfectly permissible and the variation mentioned by the.joint
inspecting team did not exceed the permissible.limit of 4%,

.Secondly, there were two different kinds of stamps on the

trunks . The applicant's case was that he had used only one

B
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kind of stamp when he inspected the trunks in the firm premise:
to certify the thickness of the sheets.

In regard to the anti-corrosive treatment, what uwas

necessary to be found out was whether the red oxide paint

had been applied ON the sheet before the boxes were painted
in black, This could be ascertained by scratching the black
paint which would reveal whether the red oxide paint was
visible or not. Both the officers who formed the joint
inSpecting team had not made-any scratching of the black
paint; Their report was based on visual observaticn only,.

In regard to the inscription of the letters UCRPFW
in thé trunk lids was required to be done by painting on the
boxes. 1In the instant case, the tender order did not Contain
any specification that the lettering was resguired to be
embossed, There was, therefore, no violation of the £ender

[ |

conditions in the letters 'CRPF' being painted instead of
heing embossed, In the consignment of Ajmer, the letters
ICRPF ' were painted and it was not treated to be deficient or
sub-standard,

Lastly, on the question of thickness of sheets wsed
for fixtures was well within the tolerance limits as stated
by the 1,5.1.

In visuw of the ébové, the applicant submitted that
there was no reliable or cégent evidence to hold that he had
improperly passed the consignment for delivery to the
respective consignees and the applicant's case is that the
matter had not been carefully looked into by the Disciplinary

Authority as well as the Appellate Authgrity and they had

W
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reached the conclusion ipcorrectly appreciating the evidence

- e

and circumstances of the case.,
The relevant para of the order dated 24.12.1986, issued
by Shri M,Srinivasan, Director General (Supplles & Disposals)

(Annexure B to the 0.,A.) reads as follous:

", . WHEREAS the undersigned after a careful
consideration of the facts and circumstances of the
case and the evidence adduced during the inguiry
agrees with the findings of the Inqguiry Officer.
The undersigned also finds from the evidence produced
in the inquiry that the charged officer released
the stores after visual examination of the boxes

at randem for dimensions, painting, finishing and
workmanship etc, but failed to make a thorough
inspection including werification of the weight

of the boxes which would have brought to notice

the major defect in the rejected lots "

Learned Coun;el for the applicant had argued that one of

the basis of holding the applicant guilty of the charge uas
that he had fgiled to make a thorough inspection including
verificaticn cf the weight of the boxes. There is nothing

in the statement of article of charge framed against the
applicant (Annexure-I to the 0.A.) in respect of the failure
" to weigh the boxes. There was nothing in the report of the
joint inspecting team about the weight of the trunks., The
weight of the trunks was not one of the parameters specified in
the tender, It was thus argued that‘the applicaat had besen
wraongly punished for not weighing the trunks for which weight
was not specified either in £he'order of in the drawing.,.

In regard to the guestiocn whether the team that made
the joint inspection could be the members of the joint
inspecticn team as fhey were not of the rank of Inspecting
0fficers, was diSputéd by the respondents, Thgir stand ‘was
that the Director can depute any person toc conduct the joint

inspection, The applicant's case on the contrary is that

%
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both Shri R.K.Gupta and Shri K.C.Swaminathan uere.A.I.Ds and
they were below the rank of Inspecting Officers, and as such,
their repcrt was not adrmissible., The respondents! argument

on the point is that in Para 390 sub-para 4 of Ex.D-8,

dealing with Inspection Officer's duties, one sentence reads
aé followss

"The term Inspector inclddGSAExaminer of Stores
unless, it is repugnant to the context ,”

tven if it is considered that the trans vere examined by tue
officers who were in the rank of A.I.0s and had been deputed
by the Director General and since both the A.I.Ds were superior
in rank than that o% the applicant, their report cannct be -
brushed aaiae.

The other question that arises is whether the A.I.Cs
who inspected the lots had any previpus experience of inspecting
such trunks, Both the‘A.I.Os stated that they had né previous
experience of inspecting such trunks, In the ipstructicns
issued vide C;rcular dafed 29,11 .,1966, it was stated that

only such insDécting officers should be deputed to inspect a

particular item of store as are technically conversant with

the concerned item., Both the A.I.Cs having édmitted that they

had no such expérience, the Inquiry Officer and the Disciplinary

Authority should have been cautious 1in accepting the evidence

of the witnesses in regard to the inspection and their evidence

about the trunks. There is nothing in the report of the,

Inguiry Officer or the Disciplinary Authority in this regard.,.
Another aspect of the matter that even though the

inspecting Officers did not examine 100% of the trunks, they’

&
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should have given clear measurements of the trunks they had
examined, It is not that all the trunks they examined uwere
short in length, breadth andrheighta shri K.,C. Swuaminathan,
SW 2, who carried out the joint inspection at Avadi had given
his ebservations against column 16 of the reporp as under:

"length varies froﬁ 664 to 682 in place of 673 mm,
width found 356 to 372 in place of 368 mm, Height
varies from 30C to 310 in place of 305 mm. Thickness
found te vary betwesn 0,68 to 0,76 mm in place of
0,80 mm,"

What was reguired that the trunks should be 673 mm in length
368 mm in Lidth and 305 mm in height. Shri K.C. Suaminathan,
S 2 fcund that length varied from 664 to 682 mm, width
varied from 356 to 372 and height varied from 30C to 310 mm.
He also found that the thickness of the steel wvaried betuween
0.68 to 0.76 mm in place of 0,80 mm. Exact specification
of the trunks that have been sxamined should have been mentioned
which would have shown whether all the trunks so ekémined
differed in length, breadth and height . :There is no ccnsideratia
of the tolerance limit in length, breadth and height.

In Indian Standard (IS: 7257-1973) Specification for
Trunks , Steel, Domestic (Annexure 'F' to the 0A) it was pointedou
in para A-1.1.1 of Appendix A (Clause 9.1) thats

NFor ascertaining the conformity of a lot to the
reguirements of this standard, the sample of trunks
shall be selected and tested separately for each
l.Ot 0"

It is further stated in para A=1.,Z2.that:
§
"The number of trunks to be selected at random
from a lot shall depend upon the size of the lot
and shall be in accordance with col. 1 and 2 of Table 2,

%
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If the lot size came within the parameters of 501 to

. 1000 trunks, then thesamle size ought to have been 50 and

out of them if 5 trunks were found ®fective, it would be held
that it was permissible, Thislhad.not been done, 'Even from
measurements given in the statement of Shri K,C.Swaminathan,
SW 2, it is agparent that some'of the trunks which were examined
at Avadi by the Joint Inspecting team were not similar in size
but somé were slightly bigder than the reguired size., 0One
crucial factor in this context was that all those boxes which
were examined by the Joint Inspecting team, their exact
mzasuremsnts should have been mentioned so that an inference
could be drawn whether they were sub-standard or not. This
was not done,

In regard to the lack of application:of an anti-

\ . . Joint
corrosive ceating of red oxide, the statement of/Inspecting
team ddes not show that they had taken up the elementary
trouble of getting the paintlremoved or scratched to
see whether it reveals the sheet or the red oxide. Nothing
could be sure: aﬁout this without removinglor scratching the tog
paint. ALl that was stated by tﬁe Joint Inspecting team
that fhis charge was based on visual inspection. It was
not disclosed as to how many boxes were subjected to the
examination ;egarding the use of red oxide, Two other
matters remained - one was about the thickness of the sheet
and the cther was about the thickness of the steel which

was used for the joints . The thickness of the steel used in

trunks may not have been exactly the same specification asked

Y
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for. It could have been les; or more by a small margin,

It is elementary that even those who manufacture steel cannot
guarantee the exact thickness of the rollzd ‘steel, There
could be a slight variation this way or the other and the
1.5,I. had certified that the variation could be to the

extent of 0,1, mm, ~There was no data produced by the
Joint Inspecting team to show that the width of fhe trunks
was outside the limit of variation allowed by the I.S5.1.

It is true that 5 boxes were cutopened and some measurement was
noticed but in the evidence all tHat was said that they varied
betueen two measurements . That in our opinion, would not be
enough. UWe may emphasise tha£ it was nzscessary for the Joint
Inspecting team to take theAmeasurement of the boxes uhich
h;ue been subjected to minute inspection, if any., gimilarly,
for want of proper thickness as specified iﬁ the tender was
also not brought home for the reascn that the’inspection

team ‘should have entered the data which they found when they
inspecteq the trunks, Merely giving the measurement to shou
that they crossed the parameters of thickness, one belouw

and one above, the msasurement mentioned in the tender,

1t could be that some steel trunks did not exactly conform
to the requirements set out in the invitation to the tender
but it is also well settled that the 1.5.I. has laid doun
that these things could not be exactly the same as given in
the specificatiaon and'&mn; was certain allowance for tolerance
and that uauld cover the case, Othsrwise the consignment was

liable +o be rejected as sub~-standard,
J

Another argument raised was about the sealing and

stamping of the accepted store. Here too, ue find certain

O 4 ¢
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discrepanCies in the st;tament given by the }nspécting team.
They were not certain that the seal put down by the applicant
was there or not-,
Apart from the above, there is a basic point,

There were sevesral consignments sent to thase consignees
at Ajmer and Avadi, Those have bsen accepted by the Commandante
at Ajmer and Avadi without a murmur,. it was ohly'ém'rESpect

/ . e "
of a few lots at Ajmer and Avadi that a hus and cry was raised,
‘But the fact remains that for a large number of trunks sent
by earlier consignments, there was no objection whatscever
but even the payment order had been made towards the full
price, It was belatedly takgn‘up with one»consignment at
Ajmer and ancther consignment at Avadi., It is alspo relevant
to notice that Joint Inspecting»team visited Ajmer'andnﬂuadi
after 2% years of the supply of the consignments, and lastly,
the fact thaﬁ'certain amount of toierance allcwed by tbe
1.5.1. vas not esven taken into caﬁsideratiqn by the Inguiry
Officer or the Disciplinary Authority or by the Appellate
Authority . It is alsoArelevant to note that.only the
applicant who was the Examiner of St@res'has been Chérged
as if he was the only person résponsible for approving the
consignments . Admittedly, there was at lesast one.'A.I.D.
associated with the applicant while the consignment was appraove:

for despatch to the consignees, no such officer has been

charged or punished, UWhat is also significant is that the

ak

Anpellate Authority did not deal with any of the mattd

raised by the applicant in the appeal,

. | h
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An>argument'uas raised that thg order passed by the
Appellate Aufhority if it was an order of aFFirménce, then
in that event he did not give any reasons, That is true in

: 8. it is
certain case but not in all cases. Where /a simple matter of
assessment of an evidence, the prineciple mehtioned‘above will
be fully applicable, But whers certain aspects of the matter
have been highlight'ed in the appeal and to which the order of
the Inquiry Officer or the Disciplinary Authority has made
no reference whatsoever, such matters will not be covered by

L :

the principle of affirmance ofzﬁhe_ordéz. Appeals on guestion
of fact lfequire the ﬁaﬁters Specificéily to be alludea
in the order either discuséing &ngﬁ ; rejecting them ocutright,
A guestion arises where the Appellate Authority does not allude
to such matters at all, can it be said that there was an
applicaﬁion of mind to the guestions raised, We feel that
certaiﬁ impﬁrtant aspects have been highlighted in the
memorandum of aépeal uhioh have not been dealt with by the
Appellate Authorit;,

Dné more aépect needs to be stated here that the
Appellate Authority dismissed the appeal oh the ground that
UpPSC feels thét the penalty impﬁsed by the disciplinary
authority on the applicant is not excessive, 1f this is the
sole ground, then there is no application of mind in the
_appeal., The order has been passed merely on the assessment
mads Qy the U,P.5,0. on the question of punishment .

Punishment would come after a party is found guilty of a

charge., The adequacy or the appropriateness would not conclude

G%.
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the matterAuhen an appeal is filed aéainst the grder of
holding the applicant guilty of charge. The appropriateness
of punishment is cearly different from the subject mattar
of bringing the applicant guilty of the charge.

In view of the discussions made above, we are of the
vieuw that this is a fit case in which we should interfere
and set aside the orders passed by the Disciplinpary Authority
and the Appellate Authority. The applicant\UOUld be entitled
to the conSBQUEﬁtial monetary benefits. The Application
is accordingly allowed, Thers will be no order as toc costs,

(B .C JMATHUR) | (ANITAV BANERIT)
UICE-CHAIRMAN (A) CHAIRMAN .90
. %



